

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1875.

#### Chapter 73.

#### Resolve in favor of the state reform school.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of State reform eighteen thousand dollars for the uses of state reform school, to meet the current expenses of the ensuing year, and make the improvements indicated in the accompanying report.

Approved February 24, 1875.

#### Chapter 74.

Resolve in favor of eastern state normal school, at Castine.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand and one hundred dollars Eastern state norfor teachers' salaries, two hundred and seventy-five dollars for favor of. fuel, two hundred and fifty dollars for janitor, three hundred and fifty dollars for apparatus, five hundred dollars for library, thirtyseven dollars and fifty cents for advertising, and fifty dollars for contingent fund, be and the same is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the eastern state normal school at Castine.

Approved February 24, 1875.

#### Chapter 75.

Resolve in favor of the western state normal school at Farmington.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand eight hundred dollars western state for teachers' salaries, three hundred dollars for fuel, three hundred favor of. dollars for janitor, two hundred and fifty dollars for apparatus, thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents for advertising and fifty dollars for contingent fund, be and the same is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the western state normal school at Farmington.

Approved February 24, 1875.

#### Chapter 76.

Resolve in favor of the town of Island Falls.

Resolved, That the lands belonging to the state, which lie in the Island Falls, retown of Island Falls, county of Aroostook, that are unfit for settle- lands in. ment, be sold by the land agent, and the proceeds be expended on

4

normal school, in

mal school, in

school, infavor of

Снар. 73.

#### INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL .- TOWN OF ROXBURY,--ME. GEN. HOSPITAL.

CHAP. 77. roads and bridges in said town, under the direction of the land agent, or some person by him appointed to expend the same.

Approved February 24, 1875.

#### Chapter 77.

Resolve in favor of the Maine industrial school for girls.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the use of the Maine industrial school for girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses of the ensuing year, the same to be expended by the trustees of said school; *provided* that said trustees will make to the governor and council a full and detailed report of the expenditure of the above appropriation.

Approved February 24, 1875.

#### Chapter 78.

Resolve in favor of the town of Roxbury.

Town of Roxbury, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to the town of Roxbury, the sum of five hundred dollars, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of liquidating any of the liabilities of said town, for expenses incurred by repair of highways, pauper expenses, or other town charges.

Approved February 24, 1875.

#### Chapter 79.

Resolve in favor of the Maine general hospital, at Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of finishing and furnishing the central building of the Maine general hospital, to be paid whenever satisfactory evidence shall be furnished to the governor and council that said appropriation has been expended for the purposes enumerated in this resolve.

Approved February 24, 1875.

Maine general hospital, in favor of.

-----

26

Industrial school for girls, in favor of